

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 14-16121

---

BETH A. BODI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

From the United States District Court,  
Eastern District of California  
Case No. 2:13-cv-01044-LKK-CKD  
(Honorable Lawrence K. Karlton)

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

PAULA M. YOST (156843)

paula.yost@dentons.com

SANDRA R. MCCANDLESS (57740)

sandra.mccandless@dentons.com

IAN R. BARKER (240223)

ian.barker@dentons.com

**DENTONS US LLP**

525 MARKET STREET, 26TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2708

TELEPHONE: (415) 882-5000

FACSIMILE: (415) 882-0300

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,  
SHINGLE SPRINGS TRIBAL HEALTH BOARD, AND BRENDA ADAMS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review.....	4
Statement Of The Case.....	4
I.    Factual Background And Plaintiff’s Allegations.....	4
A.    The Tribe Operates A Health Clinic On Its Reservation Under Its Sovereign Authority.....	4
B.    Plaintiff Challenges Her Tribe’s Decisions Governing Her Employment With The Tribe On Its Sovereign Trust Land.....	6
II.   Relevant Procedural History.....	8
Standard of Review.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	16
I.    The Tribe’s Choice Of A Federal Forum To Raise Its Immunity Defense Is Not An Express And Unequivocal Waiver Of Its Sovereign Immunity. ....	16
A.    As The Supreme Court Has Recently Confirmed, Any Waiver Or Abrogation Of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Must Be Unequivocally Expressed. ....	18
B.    The Tribe Has Not Expressly And Unequivocally Waived Its Immunity To Plaintiff’s Lawsuit. ....	20
C.    Congress Has Not Expressly Or Unequivocally Abrogated The Tribe’s Immunity From Suit.....	25
1.    The FMLA Does Not Abrogate The Tribe’s Immunity. ....	26
2.    The Removal Statutes Do Not Abrogate The Tribe’s Immunity.....	26
D.    The District Court Was Correct That Eleventh Amendment Immunity And Its Waiver Are Not Analogous To Tribal Sovereign Immunity. ....	28
E.    The District Court Erred By Implying A Waiver From The Tribe’s Congressional Authorized Choice Of A Federal Forum. ....	31

F. Public Policy Strongly Supports Preserving Tribal Immunity, Including Upon A Tribe’s Removal Of Federal Claims. ....	33
1. Tribes Have A Strong Interest In Federal Court Adjudication Of Their Sovereign Immunity Defenses To Federal Claims. ....	34
2. Arbitrarily Treating Removal To Federal Court Differently From An Affirmative Federal Suit For Declaratory Relief Would Set Up A Race For The Courthouse That Would Unduly Burden Tribes And Federal Courts. ....	38
II. The Tribe’s Health Board And Employee Possess The Tribe’s Immunity From Suit. ....	40
A. The Tribe’s Health Board Possesses The Tribe’s Immunity. ....	40
B. The Tribal Official Sued In Her Official Capacity Also Possesses The Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity. ....	41
III. The District Court Erroneously Conflated Immunity With The Inapplicability Of The FMLA To An Intramural Tribal Dispute, Which Was An Independent Jurisdictional Defense To Plaintiff’s Claims. ....	43
Conclusion .....	45
Statement Of Related Cases .....	47
Certificate Of Compliance .....	47
Certificate Of Service.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Allen v. Smith</i> , No. 12-cv-1668-WQH-KSC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35046 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2013) .....	42
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983) .....	14, 38
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	12, 30
<i>Bergman v. De Sieyes</i> , 170 F.2d 360 (2nd Cir. 1948) .....	27
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 36
<i>California v. Quechan Tribe of Indians</i> , 595 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	20, 24
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1986) .....	33
<i>Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Avi Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 35, 41

<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Demontiney v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15, 43, 44
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	14, 34, 36, 39
<i>In re Greene</i> , 980 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>Ingrassia v. Chicken Ranch Bingo &amp; Casino</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 953 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	20
<i>J.L. Ward Assocs., Inc. v. Great Plains Tribal Chairmen’s Health Bd.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.S.D. 2012) .....	40
<i>Johnson v. Wyandotte Tribe</i> , No. 14-2117-DDC-TJJ, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143158 (D. Kan. Oct. 8, 2014) .....	21
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	18, 35, 37, 40
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	12, 28, 29, 31
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mercy Hospital Ass’n v. Miccio</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1177 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	33

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*,  
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....*passim*

*Miller v. Wright*,  
705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2829 (2013) .....10

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....36

*Montana v. Goldin (In re Pegasus Gold Corp.)*,  
394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005) .....30

*Mullally v. Havasu Landing Casino*,  
No. EDCV 07-1626-VAP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40565 (C.D.  
Cal. Mar. 3, 2008).....26

*Myers v. Seneca Niagara Casino*,  
488 F. Supp. 2d 166 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....26

*N. County Cmty. Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar*,  
573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Namekagon Dev. Co. v. Bois Forte Res. Hous. Auth.*,  
517 F.2d 508 (8th Cir. 1975) .....37

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991).....*passim*

*Oliver Am. Trading Co. v. Gov’t of the United States of Mexico*,  
5 F.2d 659 (2nd Cir. 1924) .....27

*Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians*,  
884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989) .....21, 25, 33

*Pink v. Modoc Indian Health Project, Inc.*,  
157 F. 3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998) .....15, 40

*Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt*,  
18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994) .....19, 28

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....*passim*

*Shermoen v. United States*,  
 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) .....42

*Sonoma Falls Developers, LLC v. Dry Creek Rancheria Band of Pomo Indians*,  
 No. C-01-4125 VRW, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28087 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2002).....20

*Squaxin Island Tribe v. State of Washington*,  
 781 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986) .....19

*State Eng’r v. S. Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians*,  
 66 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Nev. 1999).....21

*Streit v. County of Los Angeles*,  
 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001) .....3

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.*,  
 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....17

*U.S. Department of Labor v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n*,  
 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991) .....44

*United States v. Kagama*,  
 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....37

*United States v. Oregon*,  
 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981) .....24

*United States v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*,  
 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....18

**California Cases**

*Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Superior Court*,  
 133 Cal. App. 4th 1185 (2005) .....36

*Brown, Winfield & Canzoneri, Inc. v. Superior Court* (2010)  
 47 Cal. 4th 1233 .....36

*Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino*,  
71 Cal. App. 4th 632 (1999) .....35

*Turner v. Martire*,  
82 Cal. App. 4th 1042 (2000) .....35

**Other State Cases**

*Calvello v. Yankton Sioux Tribe*,  
584 N.W.2d 108 (S.D. 1998) .....21

**Federal Statutes & Regulations**

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1331.....*passim*  
 § 1362.....14, 34  
 § 1441.....*passim*  
 § 1441(c) .....23, 24, 33  
 § 1446.....3

79 Fed. Reg. 4748, 4751 (Jan. 29, 2014) .....4, 5, 6, 22

Family and Medical Leave Act (29 U.S.C.  
 §§ 2601-2654) .....6, 26

Pub. L. 89-635  
 § 1, Oct. 10, 1966, 80 Stat. 880 .....34

**Other Authorities**

3 James Wm. Moore, *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2014) .....30

Andrea M. Seielstad, *The Recognition and Evolution of Tribal  
 Sovereign Immunity Under Federal Law: Legal, Historical and  
 Normative Reflections on a Fundamental Aspect of American  
 Indian Sovereignty*, 37 TULSA L. REV. 661 (2002).....16

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....10
